

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

DEBORAH LYNN FOSTER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

COA Docket No. 324853  
Circuit Court No. 07-15064-DM

RAY JAMES FOSTER

Defendant / Appellant.

<p>MIKAEL G. HAHNER (P34040) Hahner Law Offices, PC 321 S. Stephenson Ave. P.O. Box 827 Iron Mountain, MI 49801 <a href="mailto:hahnerlaw@hahnerlaw.net">hahnerlaw@hahnerlaw.net</a></p>	<p>CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209) Law Offices of Carson J. Tucker, JD, MSEL 3365 RIVERBEND DR. ANN ARBOR, MI 48105 (743) 218-3605 <a href="mailto:cjtucker@lexfori.org">cjtucker@lexfori.org</a></p>
--	---

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)  
Attorney for Defendants / Appellants  
3365 Riverbend Dr.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 218-3605

Submitted: July 1, 2015

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2015 11:56:37 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... v

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENTS AND ANALYSIS ..... 5

I. MONIES PAID, AND CONTINUING TO BE PAID MONTHLY BY APPELLANT RAY FOSTER (SINCE 2008), AND AS REFLECTED IN CALCULATIONS AND AMOUNTS PRESENTED IN THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER OF NOVEMBER 6, 2014, ARE NOT SPOUSAL SUPPORT OR CHILD SUPPORT, BUT ARE PURE PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AWARDS AND ERRANTLY INCLUDED AND CONTINUE TO INCLUDE FUNDS THAT ARE “BENEFITS *DUE OR TO BECOME DUE* UNDER ANY LAW ADMINISTERED BY THE SECRETARY [OF VETERAN’S AFFAIRS]” ARE DISPOSABLE, ASSIGNABLE, OR OTHERWISE AVAILABLE UNDER ANY AUTHORIZED LAW, AND ARE EXEMPT AND NOT OTHERWISE “LIABLE TO ATTACHMENT, LEVY, OR SEIZURE BY OR UNDER ANY *LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCESS WHATEVER*, EITHER BEFORE OR AFTER RECEIPT BY THE BENEFICIARY.” SEE 38 U.S.C. § 5301 (EMPHASIS ADDED) AND 10 USC § 1408(C)(1) ..... 5

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 5

**B. Analysis** ..... 5

II. THE 2008 CONSENT JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT IN THIS MATTER UNLAWFULLY ASSIGNS NON-DISPOSABLE MONIES IN CONTRAVENTION OF 38 U.S.C. § 5301(A)(1) AND (A)(3)(A), *INTER ALIA*, AND WAS A CONSENT JUDGMENT PROCURED BY FRAUD, MISTAKE AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE ADVANTAGE .... 11

**A. Standard of Review** ..... 11

**B. Analysis** ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 18

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2015 11:56:37 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Statutes**

10 USC § 1408..... iv, 5, 11

38 U.S.C. § 5301..... passim

42 USC § 659..... 13

**Cases**

*Abernethy v. Fishkin*,  
699 So.2d 235 (Fla.1997)..... 6

*Barr v. Payne*,  
298 Mich. 85, 89-90 (1941) ..... 16

*Bywater v. Bywater*,  
128 Mich.App. 396, 400-401, 340 N.W.2d 102 (1983)..... 12

*Charlton v. Charlton*,  
397 Mich. 84, 95 fn. 5, 243 N.W.2d 261 (1976) ..... 12

*Corwin v. Daimler Chrysler*,  
296 Mich. App. 242; 819 N.W.2d 68 (2012)..... 5, 11

*Darwish v. Darwish*,  
100 Mich.App. 758, 770, 300 N.W.2d 399 (1980)..... 11

*Grotelueschen v. Grotelueschen*,  
113 Mich.App. 395, 318 N.W.2d 227 (1982)..... 7

*King v. King*,  
149 Mich. App. 495; 386 N.W.2d 562 (1986)..... passim

*Lapp v. Lapp*,  
43 Mich. 287, 5 N.W. 317 (1880)..... 16

*Mansell v. Mansell*,  
490 U.S. 581, 594–595, 109 S.Ct. 2023, 104 L.Ed.2d 675 (1989)..... 6

*Martin v. Hamlin*,  
18 Mich. 354 [100 Am.Dec. 181] (1869) ..... 16

*McCarty v. McCarty*,  
453 U.S. 210, 101 S.Ct. 2728, 69 L.Ed.2d 589 (1981)..... 6, 11

*Megee v. Megee*,  
290 Mich. App. 551; 802 N.W.2d 669 (2010)..... 5, 12

*Renard v. Clink*,  
91 Mich. 1, 51 N.W. 692, 693, 30 Am.St.Rep. 458 (1892),..... 16
